Page 279 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 2001
(Pub. L. 102–183, title VIII, § 813, as added Pub. L.
112–239, div. A, title IX, § 954(a), Jan. 2, 2013, 126
Stat. 1895.)
CHAPTER 38—CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY
SUBCHAPTER I—DEFINITIONS
Sec.

2156. Regulations.
2157. Transition regulations.
CODIFICATION
The Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act,
comprising this chapter, was originally enacted as the
Central Intelligence Agency Retirement Act of 1964 for
Certain Employees by Pub. L. 88–643, Oct. 13, 1964, 78
Stat. 1043, as amended by Pub. L. 90–539, Sept. 30, 1968,
82 Stat. 902; Pub. L. 91–185, Dec. 30, 1969, 83 Stat. 847;
Pub. L. 91–626, §§ 1–6, Dec. 31, 1970, 84 Stat. 1872–1874;
Pub. L. 93–31, May 8, 1973, 87 Stat. 65; Pub. L. 93–210,
§ 1(a), Dec. 28, 1973, 87 Stat. 908; Pub. L. 94–361, title
VIII, § 801(b), July 14, 1976, 90 Stat. 929; Pub. L. 94–522,
title I, §§ 101, 102, title II, §§ 201–213, Oct. 17, 1976, 90 Stat.
2467–2471; Ex. Ord. No. 12273, Jan. 16, 1981, 46 F.R. 5854;
Ex. Ord. No. 12326, Sept. 30, 1981, 46 F.R. 48889; Pub. L.
97–269, title VI, §§ 602–611, Sept. 27, 1982, 96 Stat.
1145–1148, 1152–1153; Ex. Ord. No. 12443, Sept. 27, 1983, 48
F.R. 44751; Ex. Ord. No. 12485, July 13, 1984, 49 F.R. 28827;
Pub. L. 98–618, title III, § 302, Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3300;
Pub. L. 99–169, title VII, § 702, Dec. 4, 1985, 99 Stat. 1008;
Pub. L. 99–335, title V, §§ 501–506, June 6, 1986, 100 Stat.
622–624; Pub. L. 99–514, § 2, Oct. 22, 1986, 100 Stat. 2095;
Pub. L. 99–569, title III, § 302(a), Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat.
3192; Pub. L. 100–178, title IV, §§ 401(a), 402(a), (b)(1), (2),
Dec. 2, 1987, 101 Stat. 1012–1014; Pub. L. 100–453, title III,
§ 302(a), (b)(1), (c)(1), (d)(1), (2), title V, § 502, Sept. 29,
1988, 102 Stat. 1906, 1907, 1909; Pub. L. 101–193, title III,
§§ 302–304(a), 307(b), Nov. 30, 1989, 103 Stat. 1703, 1707;
Pub. L. 102–83, § 5(c)(2), Aug. 6, 1991, 105 Stat. 406; Pub.
L. 102–88, title III, §§ 302–305(a), 306–307(b), Aug. 14, 1991,
105 Stat. 431–433; Pub. L. 102–183, title III, §§ 302(a)–(c),
303(a), 304–306(b), 307, 309(a), 310(a), Dec. 4, 1991, 105 Stat.
1262–1266; Pub. L. 102–496, title III, § 304(b), Oct. 24, 1992,
106 Stat. 3183, and was set out as a note under section
403 of this title. The Act is shown herein, however, as
having been added by Pub. L. 102–496, title VIII, § 802,
Oct. 24, 1992, 106 Stat. 3196, without reference to such
intervening amendments because of the extensive revi-
sion and restatement of the Act’s provisions by Pub. L.
102–496.
SUBCHAPTER I—DEFINITIONS
§ 2001. Definitions relating to the system
When used in this chapter:
(1) Agency
The term ‘‘Agency’’ means the Central Intel-
ligence Agency.
(2) Director
The term ‘‘Director’’ means the Director of
the Central Intelligence Agency.
(3) Qualifying service
The term ‘‘qualifying service’’ means service
determined by the Director to have been per-
formed in carrying out duties described in sec-
tion 2013 of this title.